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PMKVY IN HARYANA


2676  SMT. KIRAN CHOUDHRY:


Will the Minister of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the budget allocated for skill development in the country for the current financial year to the Bhiwani district;


(b) the details of distribution of beneficiaries under the Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) in Haryana, especially in Bhiwani district;


(c) the step being taken to enhance industry participation in skill development programs; and


(d) the role of National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) in facilitating skill development initiatives and the manner in which its efficacy can be enhanced?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL
DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a)       Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is implementing Pradhan Mantri
Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) 4.0 (PMKVY 4.0) (2022-26) as a Central Sector Scheme, for imparting skill development training through Short-Term Training (STT) and up-skilling and re-skilling through Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) to youth across the country. The Revised Estimate of the PMKVY 4.0 for the current Financial Year (FY) 2024-25 is Rs. 1538.00 crore. Under PMKVY 4.0, in the current FY, 2.21 crore has been utilized in the district Bhiwani of State Haryana.

(b)        Under PMKVY, since inception  till 31.10.2024, 7,29,887 candidates have been trained in the State
of Haryana, out of which 42,664 candidates have been trained in the Bhiwani district.

(c)        To enhance industry participation in skill development programs, the Ministry, under PMKVY, has
prioritized industry-aligned training, apprenticeship-linked skilling initiatives, and partnerships with local industries. PMKVY promotes on-the-job training to strengthen the connection between classroom learning and workplace requirements. Industry experts are actively involved in curriculum development, ensuring alignment with current market demands. Rojgar Melas, career counselling sessions, etc. are organized to directly link industries with skilled candidates.

(d)       The National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC), established as a Public-Private Partnership
initiative, implements various skilling schemes of the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) and other Ministries/Departments, such as PMKVY, NAPS, and PM Vishwakarma, along with market-led fee-based programs across the country. Through NSDC, the Ministry has undertaken multiple initiatives to foster industry partnerships, including the Skill India Digital Hub for integrating Government and private programs with real-time monitoring, industry collaborations to ensure job-relevant training, robust monitoring frameworks for quality assurance, and global outreach.
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